



Doc#2012 15981 Date 09/20/2012 11:01:00 AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 m D.C. DУ

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-73</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING GRANT PROCEEDS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION TO BE ADMINISTERED BY THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program (AHPP) has awarded a grant in the amount of \$4,000 to support the City of Conway's Historic District Commission. These grant funds will provide funding for the training of the Conway Historic District Commission and staff.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall enter into Grant Agreement 12-CLG-03 with the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program and shall accept grant proceeds into account 399.000.4751 from the AHPP in the amount of \$4,000 for Historic District Commission/Staff training into the 399.105.5799 grant expense account. The City of Conway Project Management number is 399-105F.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict. **PASSED** this 28th day of August, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer